
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: Tuesday 31 January 2017

TIME: 6.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor White (Chairman)
Councillor Heaney (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Baker
Councillor J Brown
Councillor Everett
Councillor Fairley

Councillor Fowler
Councillor Gray
Councillor Hones
Councillor Hughes
Councillor McWilliams

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686585

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY 20 JANUARY 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on Wednesday 4 January 2017.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/01750/FUL - LAND AT ST. ANDREWS ROAD, 
WEELEY, CO16 9HR (Pages 11 - 30)

Proposed residential development comprising 14 houses, garages, access, public open 
space and landscaping.   

5 A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01456/DETAIL - LAND ADJACENT WILLOW 
FARM, MILL LANE, WEELEY HEATH, CO16 9BZ (Pages 31 - 54)

Redevelopment of existing Pig Farm, removal of existing buildings and associated 
structures. Remediation of contaminated land. Provision of a new residential 
development providing 10 dwellings accessed via Mill Lane and 36 dwellings accessed 
via Clacton Road, garages and associated works.

6 A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01084/FUL - STRANGERS HOME, THE STREET, 
BRADFIELD, MANNINGTREE, CO11 2US (Pages 55 - 62)

Erection of shower block.

7 A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01946/FUL - CHURCHILL COURT, PARKESTON 
ROAD, DOVERCOURT, CO12 4NU (Pages 63 - 70)

Removal of existing under croft garages and conversion of these spaces into a one 
bedroom two person fully accessible residential unit and a community liaison office and 
storage.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Council 
Chamber at 6.00 pm on Tuesday 28 February 2017.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 4 January 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 JANUARY 2017 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman), Baker, 
Bennison, Fairley (except part of item 100 and all of item 101), 
Fowler, Gray, Hones and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillors Honeywood (except items 98-101) and Scott (except 
items 95-101)

In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Charlotte Parker (Solicitor) 
(Property, Planning and Governance), Nigel Brown 
(Communications Manager), Susanne Ennos (Planning Team 
Leader), Matthew Lang (Planning Officer) (except items 99-101) and 
Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Everett and Hughes (there were 
no substitutions).

91. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday 30 November 
2016, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Scott, present in the public gallery, declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/01621/FUL by virtue of the fact he was the local 
Ward Member.

Councillor Fairley, declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning Applications 
16/01699/FUL and 16/01698/FUL by virtue of the fact she was the local Ward Member 
and by virtue of the fact that she was pre-determined.

Councillor Baker declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/00618/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was a local Ward Member and a Lawford 
Parish Councillor, but he informed the Committee that he was not pre-determined on 
this application.

Councillor White declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/00618/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was a member of the Tendring Hundred 
Farmers Club who were the joint applicant and who used the showground on the 
application site to host the annual Tendring Hundred Show.

Councillor Honeywood, present in the public gallery, declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest 
in relation to Planning Application 16/01353/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was a local 
Ward Member.

Councillor Hones, declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning Application 
[...]
esentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) 
in respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor McWilliams, 
seconded by Councillor Heaney and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit;
2. Accordance with approved plans;
3. Detailed landscaping scheme; 
4. Tree protection and retention measures; 
5. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority); 
6. Surface water drainage scheme; 
7. Ecological mitigation/tree protection measures (including bat protection 

measures);
8. Archaeological assessment/trial trenching; 
9. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points; and 
10. Broadband connection. 

Page 2



Planning Committee 4 January 2017

94. A.4 - APPLICATION 16/01621/FUL - LAND ADJACENT COCKAYNES HOUSE, 
COCKAYNES LANE, ALRESFORD, CO7 8BZ 

Councillor Scott, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared a Non-Pecuniary 
Interest in relation to Planning Application 16/01621/FUL by virtue of the fact that he 
was the local Ward Member.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Scott, the local Ward Member.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (ML) in 
respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of an 
additional representation received from Trinity Planning acting on behalf of the owner of 
Cockaynes House (Mr Crewe).

Malcolm Inkster, representing David Crewe (the owner of Cockaynes House), spoke 
agains
[...]
anning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) 
in respect of the application.

Kate Wood, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, and consideration of further advice provided by 
Officers, it was moved by Councillor Gray, seconded by Councillor McWilliams and 
RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised 
to grant planning permission for the development, subject to:

a) Within six months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters (where relevant):

 On-site Council Housing/Affordable Housing (if viable);
 Health contribution;
 Completion and transfer of public open space and maintenance contribution; and
 Education contribution.

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) in their discretion considers 
appropriate). 

(i)      Conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit;
2. Compliance with approved plans;
3. Highways requirements;
4. Construction methods statement; 
5. Detailed landscaping scheme;
6. Ecological mitigation/enhancement plan; 
7. Foul water strategy;
8. Archeologic trial trenching and assessment;
9. Ecological mitigation/enhancement plan; 
10. Surface water drainage scheme for construction and occupation phases; 
11. SuDS maintenance/monitoring plan; 

Page 4



Planning Committee 4 January 2017

12. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points;
13. Broadband connection; and 
14. Local employment arrangements.  

c) That the Head of Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to 
refuse planning permission in the event that such legal agreement has not been 
completed within the period of six months, as the requirements necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms had not been secured through a 
Section 106 planning obligation.

96. A.3 - APPLICATION 16/00427/OUT - 24 THE STREET, LITTLE CLACTON, CO16 9LD 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of 
revised comments received from Essex County Council Highways.

Edward Gittins, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Gray, seconded by 
Councillor Fairley and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant outline planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year time limit for submission of reserved matters application;
2. Standard 2 year limit for commencement of development following approval of 

reserved matters;
3. Details of appearance, access, layout, scale and landscaping (the reserved 

matters); 
4. Development to contain up to (but no more than) 10 dwellings;
5. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority);
6. Foul water strategy;  
7. Drainage scheme; 
8. Contamination report; 
9. Lighting survey;
10. Noise Survey; 
11. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation; and
12. Broadband connection. 

97. A.5 - APPLICATION 16/01353/FUL - 124 WELLESLEY ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 3PT 

Councillor Honeywood, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared a Non-
Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning Application 16/01353/FUL by virtue of the fact 
that he was a local Ward Member.

Councillor Hones, had earlier declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/01353/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was a local Ward Member of the 
adjacent ward.

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 January 2017

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillors Honeywood, a local Ward Member and Stephenson, a local Ward 
Member of the adjacent ward.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (ML) in 
respect of the application.

Councillor Honeywood, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

It was moved by Councillor Gray and seconded by Councillor Bennison that 
consideration of the application be deferred until a highways survey was carried out, 
which motion on being put to the vote was declared LOST.

Following discussion by the Committee, and consideration of further advice provided by 
Officers, it was then moved by Councillor McWilliams, seconded by Councillor Heaney 
and RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of 
Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission 
for the development due to the Essex County Council Highways’ objection in relation to 
highways/parking. 

98. A.6 - APPLICATION 16/016312/DETAIL - LAND ADJACENT TO ROSEDENE, 
ROXBURGHE ROAD, WEELEY, CO16 9DU 

Councillor Hones did not participate in the consideration of this item as he had not 
attended the site visit.

Members were i
[...]
 of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Fowler, seconded 
by Councillor Gray and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. Dev in accordance with approved plans;
2. Scheme to be submitted for treatment of rear (northern) boundary;
3. Timescale to be agreed for implementation of landscaping;
4. Vehicular parking/turning to be provided before occupation; and
5. Vehicle hardstanding to be 2.9m x 5.5m minimum, and retained in perpetuity.

100. A.8 - APPLICATION 16/01699/FUL - HEATH FARM, WINDMILL ROAD, BRADFIELD, 
CO11 2QR 

Councillor Fairley, had earlier declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/01699/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was the local Ward Member and 
by virtue of the fact she was pre-determined.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Fairley.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) An additional plan received from the agent; and
(2) An objection from Bradfield Parish Council.

Parish Councillor Sue Cunningham, representing Bradfield Parish Council, spoke 
against the application.

Page 7



Planning Committee 4 January 2017

Councillor Fairley, in her capacity as the local Ward Member, spoke against the 
application. She then withdrew from the meeting, on the grounds of pre-determination, 
whilst the Committee considered the application and reached its decision.

Richard Horley, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, and consideration of further advice provided by 
Officers, it was moved by Councillor Heaney, seconded by Councillor Hones and 
unanimously RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officers’ recommendation of approval, 
the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for the development due to the following reasons:

 Out of Character with development in Windmill Road.

 Cramped appearance.

101. A.9 - APPLICATION 16/01698/FUL - HEATH FARM, WINDMILL ROAD, BRADFIELD, 
CO11 2QR 

Councillor Fairley, had earlier declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/01698/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was the local Ward Member and 
by virtue of the fact that she was pre-determined. Councillor Fairley was not present for 
this item.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Fairley.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of an 
amended plan received from the agent.

Councillor Fairley, in her capacity as the local Ward Member, had earlier asked the 
Committee to consider her comments made on 16/01699/FUL in consideration with this 
application.

Richard Horley, the agent on behalf of the applicant, confirmed he did not wish to speak 
on this application but the Committee agreed to consider his comments made on 
16/01699/FUL in consideration with this application.

Following discussion by the Committee and consideration of further advice provided by 
Officers, it was moved by Councillor McWilliams, seconded by Councillor Heaney and 
unanimously RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, 
the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for the development due to the following reasons:

 Out of Character with development in Windmill Road.

 Cramped appearance.

Page 8



Planning Committee 4 January 2017

The Meeting was declared closed at 9.24pm 

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

31 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION – 15/01750/FUL – LAND AT ST. ANDREWS ROAD, 
WEELEY, CO16 9HR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
Application:  15/01750/FUL Town / Parish: Weeley 
 
Applicant: NEEB Holdings Ltd – Mr. R. Raymond  
 
Address: 
  

Land at St. Andrews Road, Weeley, Essex CO16 9HR  
 

Development: Proposed residential development comprising 14 houses, garages, 
access, public open space and landscaping.    

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
  
1.1 This is a full planning application for 14 dwellings on 0.8 hectares of greenfield land off St. 

Andrew’s Road, Weeley. As a full application, the Planning Committee is being asked to 

approve a detailed scheme including detached and semi-detached houses served from a 

new access road extending from the end of St. Andrew’s Road. The proposal is before the 

Committee as a departure from the ado
[...]
hs of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 

completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters (where relevant): 

 

 A potential review of viability at a later stage.  
 

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) in their discretion considers appropriate).  

 
(i)      Conditions:  
  

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement.  
2. Accordance with approved plans.  
3. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority). 
4. Environmental Health conditions.  
5. Ecological mitigation/enhancement.  
6. Surface water drainage scheme.  
7. SuDS maintenance/monitoring plan.  
8. Archaeology.  
9. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation.  
10. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points. 
11. Broadband connection.  
12. Local employment arrangements.   

 
c) That the Head of Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse 

planning permission in the event that such legal agreement has not been completed 
within the period of 6 (six) months, as the requirements necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms had not been secured through a s106 
planning obligation. 

 

 
2 Planning Policy 

 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) sets out the Government’s planning 

policies and how these are expected to be applied at the local level.   

 

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance 

with the ‘development plan’ unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF 

doesn’t change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision 

taking. Where proposed 
[...]


 

6.35 Environmental: The environmental impacts of the proposal will be neutral with no significant 

adverse impacts on ecology, landscape value or flooding with the appropriate mitigation 

measures described above.   

 

6.36 In the overall planning balance, Officers consider that no adverse impacts would significantly 

and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and the application is therefore recommended for 

approval subject to a s106 legal agreement and a range of planning conditions.  

 

Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Page 30



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

31 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

A.2 PLANNING APPLICATION – 16/01456/DETAIL – LAND ADJACENT WILLOW 
FARM, MILL LANE, WEELEY HEATH, CO16 9BZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
Application:  16/01456/DETAIL Town / Parish: Weeley 
 
Applicant: Mr. S. Rose – Rose Builders (Willow Farm) Ltd  
 
Address: 
  

Land adjacent Willow Farm, Mill Lane, Weeley Heath, Essex CO16 9BZ 
 

Development: Redevelopment of existing Pig Farm, removal of existing buildings and 
associated structures. Remediation of contaminated land. Provision of a 
new residential development providing 10 dwellings accessed via Mill 
Lane and 36 dwellings accessed via Clacton Road, garages and 
associated works. 

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
  
1.1 This is a reserved matters application seeking approval of detailed plans for 46 dwellings on 

the pig farm site in Weeley Heath. This follows on from the approval of outline planning 

permission 15/00541/OUT on 18th March 2016 in line with the Committee’s resolution of 22nd 

September 2015.  

 

1.2 Outline planning permis
[...]
acade. The infill around the windows will be rendered to match the existing. 

 
6.7 Overall, the alterations to the building are minor and will not result in any harm to visual 

amenity or the character of the area. 
 
Impact on Neighbouring Amenities 

6.8 There is considered sufficient communal amenity areas to serve the resultant number of 
dwellings strengthened by the creation of the new storage areas proposed in the currently 
unused garages. 
 

6.9 There will be no harm material harm to neighbouring amenities resulting from the new flat or 
community liaison office given the location above and adjacent to existing residential units.  
 
Parking Provision 

6.10 A disabled parking bay will be provided adjacent to the entrance of the new flat together with 
a parking space to serve the community liaison office. 

Page 68



6.11 The garages to be lost as a result of the development are undersized and do not meet the 
current requirements of the Council’s adopted parking standards. Existing residents no longer 
use these garages and the new parking areas provided through application 13/00647/FUL 
were in preparation for this application and compensate for the loss of the existing garages. 
 

6.12 The creation of storage areas for the residents further compensate for the loss of the garages 
by providing additional secure storage. 

 
6.13 The parking provision is therefore considered adequate and Essex County Council Highway 

Authority raise no objection to the development. 
 

Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/01750/FUL - LAND AT ST. ANDREWS ROAD, WEELEY, CO16 9HR
	5 A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01456/DETAIL - LAND ADJACENT WILLOW FARM, MILL LANE, WEELEY HEATH, CO16 9BZ
	6 A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01084/FUL - STRANGERS HOME, THE STREET, BRADFIELD, MANNINGTREE, CO11 2US
	7 A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01946/FUL - CHURCHILL COURT, PARKESTON ROAD, DOVERCOURT, CO12 4NU



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 31 January 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2017 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Bennison, Everett, Fairley (except item 108), Fowler, Gray, Hones 
and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillor M Brown (except items 108 and 109)

In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Planning Manager), Ian Ford (Committee Services 
Manager), Nigel Brown (Communications Manager), Charlotte 
Parker (Solicitor (Property, Planning and Governance)) and 
Susanne Ennos (Planning Team Leader)

102. TRIBUTE TO THE LATE COUNCILLOR JOHN HUGHES 

The Chairman of the Committee expressed his sadness at the death of Councillor John 
Hughes and placed on record the Committee’s appreciation of his contribution as a 
member of the Committee.

All persons present stood in silent tribute to the memory of John Hughes.

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence received from Councillors on this occasion and 
there were no substitutions.

104. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday 4 January 2017, 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Fairley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/01084/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was the local Ward Member and by virtue of 
the fact that she was pre-determined.

Councillor Fowler declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/01946/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was a local Ward Member.

Councillor M Brown, present in the public gallery, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to Planning Applications 15/01750/FUL and 16/01456/DETAIL.

106. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/01750/FUL - LAND AT ST. ANDREWS ROAD, 
WEELEY, CO16 9HR 



Planning Committee 31 January 2017

Councillor M Brown, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Planning Application 15/01750/FUL by virtue of the fact that he 
was a local Ward Member.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Section 106 Planning Obligations; and
(2) Dispute over ownership of part of the site.

Sally Piper, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Councillor M Brown, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Richard Sykes-Popham, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor McWilliams, 
seconded by Councillor Bennison and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to:

a) Within six months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters (where 
relevant):

 Open space contribution and/or other parish projects; and

 A potential review of viability at a later stage. 

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) in their discretion considers 
appropriate). 

(i)      Conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement;
2. Accordance with approved plans; 
3. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority);
4. Environmental Health conditions;
5. Ecological mitigation/enhancement; 
6. Surface water drainage scheme;
7. SuDS maintenance/monitoring plan; 
8. Archaeology;



Planning Committee 31 January 2017

9. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation;
10. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points;
11. Broadband connection; 
12. Local employment arrangements;
13. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and conversion of roof 

space;
14. Update to Ecological Survey; and
15. Other necessary ecological mitigation measures (including avoiding bird nesting 

season)  

c) That the Head of Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to 
refuse planning permission in the event that such legal agreement has not been 
completed within the period of six months, as the requirements necessary to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms had not been secured 
through a Section106 planning obligation.

107. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01456/DETAIL - LAND ADJACENT WILLOW 
FARM, MILL LANE, WEELEY HEATH, CO16 9BZ 

Councillor M Brown, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Planning Application 16/01456/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he 
was a local Ward Member.

Members were informed that the reserved matters application sought their approval of 
detailed plans for 46 dwellings on the pig farm site in Weeley Heath. This had followed 
on from the approval of outline planning permission 15/00541/OUT on 18 March 2016 in 
line with the Committee’s resolution of 22 September 2015. 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

John Crisp, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Gray, seconded by 
Councillor Hones and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised 
officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, subject to the 
following condition:

 
1. Accordance with approved plans. 

108. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01084/FUL - STRANGERS HOME, THE 
STREET, BRADFIELD, MANNINGTREE, CO11 2US 



Planning Committee 31 January 2017

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Fairley, the local Ward Member.

Councillor Fairley had earlier declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/01084/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was the local Ward Member and 
by virtue of the fact that she was pre-determined.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Councillor Fairley, in her capacity as the local Ward Member, spoke against the 
application. She then withdrew from the meeting, on the grounds of pre-determination, 
whilst the Committee considered the application and reached its decision.

Parish Councillor Sue Cunningham, representing Bradfield Parish Council, spoke 
against the application.

After discussion, it was moved by Councillor Everett and seconded by Councillor 
Bennison that the application be refused, with reasons provided.

Having received advice from the Council’s Solicitor (CP), Councillors Everett and 
Bennison withdrew the motion.

Following further discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Baker, 
seconded by Councillor McWilliams and unanimously RESOLVED that consideration of 
Planning Application 16/01084/FUL be deferred to enable the applicant to:

 Demonstrate a compelling functional need (to comply with Policy EN3 – Coastal 
Protection Belt Policy);

 Explore alternative location within the site to minimise harm to amenity, the listed 
buildings and the Conservation Area;

 Provide details of Materials; and
 Provide details of how refuse will be removed from the building.

109. A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01946/FUL - CHURCHILL COURT, 
PARKESTON ROAD, DOVERCOURT, CO12 4NU 

Councillor Fowler had earlier declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/01946/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was a local Ward Member.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee as 
Tendring District Council was the owner and applicant.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.



Planning Committee 31 January 2017

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Gray, seconded by 
Councillor Bennison and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit;
2. Approved Plans; and
3. Restrict Working Hours.

The Meeting was declared closed at 8.20 pm 

Chairman


